



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JONATHAN URDAN, an individual)
and WILLIAM WOODWARD, an)
individual,)
)
Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
WR CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, a)
Delaware limited liability company,)
WR E3 HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company, HENRI)
TALERMAN, an individual, and)
FRANK E. WALSH III, an individual,)
)
Defendants-Below,)
Appellees,)
)
and)
)
ENERGY EFFICIENT EQUITY, INC.,)
a Delaware corporation,)
)
Nominal Defendant-Below.)
)

No. 423,2019

Court Below:
The Court of Chancery of
The State of Delaware

C. A. No. 2018-0343-JTL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:
Louis R. Miller
Daniel S. Miller
Jeffery B. White
MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, CA 90067

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP**
Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Benjamin M. Potts (No. 6007)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Dated: January 7, 2020

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT ON REPLY	3
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE SALE DOCUMENTS ESTABLISHES THAT PLAINTIFFS RETAINED THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS	3
A. The Agreements Are Part Of An Integrated Transaction And Should Be Read Together.....	3
B. By Its Terms, The Repurchase Agreement Incorporates The Settlement Agreement As Part Of The Parties’ “Entire Agreement”	6
C. Plaintiffs Retained And Did Not Transfer Their Claims Against Defendants	10
D. Alternatively, The Contracts Are Ambiguous	12
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE NON-PERSONAL AND TRAVELLED WITH THE SHARES.....	14
A. Defendants Cannot Distinguish <i>Schultz And Celera</i> , Which Control Here And Confirm That Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Are Personal	14
B. Defendants’ Reliance On <i>Activision</i> Is Misplaced	166
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS LACKED STANDING TO BRING THEIR UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM AND HOLDING THAT OTHER LEGAL FRAMEWORKS SUPERSEDE THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	6
<i>Breakaway Sols., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , No. 19522, 2004 WL 1949300 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2004).....	21
<i>Creel v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , No. 12917-VCMR, 2018 WL 5778130 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Crown Books Corp. v. Bookstop, Inc.</i> , No. 11255, 1990 WL 26166 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1990).....	4
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 6304-VCP, 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	14, 16, 20
<i>In re Pyramid Operating Auth., Inc.</i> , 144 B.R. 795 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1992).....	8
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	19
<i>Karish v. SI Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 19501, 2002 WL 1402303 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2002).....	9
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	21
<i>Meyers v. Quiz-Dia LLC</i> , No. 9878-VCL, 2017 WL 76997 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2017).....	12
<i>Noerr v. Greenwood</i> , No. 14320-NC, 2002 WL 31720734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2002).....	19
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	6

<i>RCS Creditor Tr. v. Schorsch</i> , No. 2017-0178-SG, 2018 WL 1640169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2018).....	22
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009).....	passim
<i>Star States Dev. Co. v. CLK, Inc.</i> , No. 93L-08-048, 1994 WL 233954 (Del. Super. Ct. May 10, 1994).....	7
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	12
<i>TA Operating LLC v. Comdata, Inc.</i> , No. 12954-CB, 2017 WL 3981138 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2017).....	8
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002).....	13
<i>Trexler v. Billingsley</i> , 166 A.3d 101 (Table), 2017 WL 2665059 (Del. June 21, 2017).....	3, 4

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8-302(b).....	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 8–303(a).....	17

RULES

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	12, 13
-------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25 (4th ed. July 2019 Update).....	4
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> § 402 (2011 Dec. 2019 Update).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 607 (11th ed. 2019).....	5
Restatement (2d) of Contracts § 202(2) (1981).....	3
